

# Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



### CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN, PATHOLY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

LESTER M

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BACATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MANISSAC, RONGAVILLA

Au /la

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

M.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-602**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA'S COMPREHENSIVE LOCAL JUVENILE INTERVENTION PLAN (CLJIP) AND BAHAY PAG-ASA STRATEGIC PLAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023-2028

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon Coun longs Angelo I Abad

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Article XV Section 3 (2) of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that, "The State shall defend the right of children to assistance, including proper care and nutrition, and special protection from all forms of neglect, abuse, cruelty, exploitation, and other conditions prejudicial to their development;"

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9344 or an An Act Establishing A Comprehensive Juvenile Justice And Welfare System, Creating The Juvenile Justice And Welfare Council Under the Department of Justice, reads:

"Pursuant to Article 40 of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, the State recognizes the right of every child alleged as, accused of, adjudged, or recognized as having infringed the penal law to be treated in a manner consistent with the promotion of the child's sense of dignity and worth, taking into account the child's age and desirability of promoting his/her reintegration. Whenever appropriate and desirable, the State shall adopt measures for dealing with such children without resorting to judicial proceedings, providing that human rights and legal safeguards are fully respected. It shall ensure that children are dealt with in a manner appropriate to their well-being by providing for, among others, a variety of disposition measures such as care, guidance and supervision orders, counseling, probation, foster care, education and vocational training programs and other alternatives to institutional care.";





COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUNTERTY CONTY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

- An

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGRAMENTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA/C, RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

SOON, CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

MMM.A

### Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution NO 2024-602

WHEREAS, Republic Act NO. 10630 which enhanced RA 9344 defined the Bahay Pag-asa' as a "24-hour child-caring institution established, funded and managed by local government units (LGUs) and licensed and/or accredited nongovernment organizations (NGOs) providing short-term residential care for children in conflict with the law who are above fifteen (15) but below eighteen (18) years of age who are awaiting court disposition of their cases or transfer to other agencies or jurisdiction. Part of the features of a 'Bahay Pag-asa' is an intensive juvenile intervention and support center. This will cater to children in conflict with the law in accordance with Sections 20, 20-A and 20-B hereof."

"A multi-disciplinary team composed of a social worker, a psychologist/mental health professional, a medical doctor, an educational/guidance counselor and a Barangay Council for the Protection of Children (BCPC) member shall operate the 'Bahay Pag-asa'. The team will work on the individualized intervention plan with the child and the child's family.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the law, on August 2019, the City Government of Muntinlupa inaugurated its Bahay Pag-Asa at RMTiosejo, Tunasan as a temporary shelter for Children in Conflict with the law;

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2024 the CIJLP and the Bahay Pag-asa Strategic Plan for calendar year 2023-2028 was submitted for consideration of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the submitted plan comprised of the six-year plan and includes the goals, objectives, activities within a specified period which are measured through a matrix clustered by Children's Rights and allotted monetary cost;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod, to adopt the City of Muntinlupa's Comprehensive Local Juvenile Intervention Plan (CLJIP) and Bahay Pag-Asa Strategic Plan for Calendar Year 2023-2028.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024, on its 123<sup>rd</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian





# Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATHONE C. PONCAYAO

COUN ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTIVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER M BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN ENGR. MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. WARISSAC RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President Page 3
Resolution NO 2024-602

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date. 0 5 DEC 2024

Norie/10th SP

